1 In the event of the Sub-Contractor failing to fulfil any of 
the terms and conditions of the said contract, we shall 
indemnify [CTC] against all losses, damages, costs, expenses or 
otherwise sustained by [CTC] thereby up to the sum of 
Singapore Dollars Three Hundred Ninety Seven Thousand Six 
Hundred Eighty Seven and Cents Fifty Only (S$ 397,687.50) 
(the ‘Guaranteed Sum’) upon receiving your written notice of 
claim for payment made pursuant to Clause 4 hereof.

…

4 This guarantee is conditional upon a claim or direction 
as specified herein being made by you by way of a notice in 
writing addressed to us and the same being received by us at 8